iii) Valuation process and technique used to determine fair value

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

(a) Quoted investments (Equity Shares)- Market Value

(b) Unquoted Investments - As determined by Independent Valuer. The equity shares of `4,092.53 Lakhs (31.03.2022
- `287.98 lakhs) are not listed. Fair value estimates of equity investments are included in level-3 and are based on
information relating to value of investee company’s net assets and DCF methods.

(c) The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the financial statements
are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Company does not anticipate that the carrying amounts
would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3
fair value measurements. Refer (iii) (b) above for the valuation techniques adopted.

Particulars
Significant

Unobservable Input
Fair Value as at Sensitivity of the input

to fair value31st March 2023 31st March 2022

Equity
instruments

DCF  324.75 281.29
+(0.5%)  366.50 274.97

-(0.5%)  362.85 289.06

NAV  3,767.78 6.69
+(0.5%)  3,786.62 6.72
-(0.5%)  3,748.94 6.66

(` in Lakhs)

34. Financial instruments (Contd.)

31st March, 2023 Notes Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets
Investments at FVOCI
Quoted Equity instruments  23.29  23.29

Unquoted Equity instruments  -   -   4,092.53  4,092.53

Total financial assets  23.29  -   4,092.53  4,115.82
Financial liabilities
Financial instruments at FVTPL
Derivative liability  -   -

Total financial liabilities  -   -   -   -

(` in Lakhs)

31st March, 2022 Notes Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets
Investments at FVOCI
Quoted Equity instruments  21.40  21.40

Unquoted Equity instruments  -   -   287.98  287.98

Derivative asset  -   -

Total financial assets  21.40  -   287.98  309.38
Financial liabilities
Financial instruments at FVTPL
Derivative liability  -   -  -   -

Total financial liabilities  -   -  -   -

There were no movement between level 1 and level 2 during the period.

(` in Lakhs)Financial Instruments measured at fair value

34. Financial instruments (Contd.)

v) The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended 31st March, 2023 and 31st  March,
2022:

Particulars Amount

As at 31st  March 2021  259.86

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  28.12

As at 31st  March 2022  287.98

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  44.32

[…]

maturity profile and financing cost.

  Below is the overall exposure of the company to interest rate risk:

  Note: The above borrowings do not include the interest free loans and Liability component of Optionally Convertible
Debentures. (Refer Note No. 15 & 17)

  Sensitivity

  Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss after tax and equity to changes in interest rates.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st  March 2023 31st March 2022

Variable rate borrowing  36,213.46  41,884.81

Fixed rate borrowing  1,395.00  1,415.00

Total borrowings  37,608.46  43,299.81

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st  March 2023 31st March 2022

Interest sensitivity

Interest rates increases by 100 basis points  249.15  272.45

Interest rates decrease by 100 basis points  (249.15)  (272.45)

D) Other Price Risk

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded
price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and bonds. The Company is
exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI.

(` in Lakhs)

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31st  March 2023 31st March 2022

Fair Value of Quoted Equity Investments  23.29  21.40

Total Equity Investments  23.29  21.40

Particulars 31st  March 2023 31st March 2022

Increase in market price by 5%  0.80  0.74

Decrease in market price by 5%  (0.80)  (0.74)

 Sensitivity

36. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments

 Contingent Liabilities and commitments to the extent not provided for in respect of:
 (` in Lakhs)

a) Particulars 31st  March 2023 31st  March 2022

Excise/Service Tax/GST Matters under dispute/ appeal  2,980.61  1,860.60

Income Tax Matters under dispute/ appeal (net of payment)  135.89  301.04

Right to Recompense available with the lenders*  27,801.00  27,801.00

  *Right to recompense available to the lenders amounting to `27,801 Lakhs (previous year - `27,801 lakhs) as per Article

VIII of the Master Restructuring Agreement dated March 23, 2015 read with the Master Framework Agreement and Share

Transfer & Confirmation Agreement (“Master agreement”) executed on January 24, 2018.

 b) The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the

company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the

Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are under

active consideration by the Ministry. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will

record any related impact in the period when the Code becomes effective.

 c) Capital Commitment

  The capital commitment for the company amounts to ` nil (` nil).

[…]

iii) Valuation process and technique used to determine fair value

 Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

 (a) Quoted investments (Equity Shares)- Market Value

 (b) Unquoted Investments - As determined by Independent Valuer. The equity shares of `4092.53 Lakhs (31.03.2022
- `287.98 lakhs) are not listed. Fair value estimates of equity investments are included in level-3 and are based on
information relating to value of investee Group’s net assets and DCF methods.

 (c) The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortised cost in the financial
statements are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Group does not anticipate that the carrying
amounts would be significantly different from the values that would eventually be received or settled.

 iv) Valuation inputs and relationships to fair value

 The following table summarises the quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level
3 fair value measurements. Refer (iii)(b) above for the valuation techniques adopted.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
Signifi ant

Unobservable
Input

Fair Value as at
Sensitivity of the
input to fair value

31st March
2023

31st March
2022

DCF  324.75 281.29 +(0.5%)  366.50 274.97

Equity instruments -(0.5%)  362.85 289.06

NAV  3,767.78 6.69 +(0.5%)  3,786.62 6.72

-(0.5%)  3,748.94 6.66

v) The following table presents the changes in level 3 items for the periods ended 31st March, 2023 and
31st March, 2022:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Amount

As at 31st March 2021  259.86

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  28.12

As at 31st March 2022  287.98

Gains/ (losses) recognised in other comprehensive income  44.32

Change in nature of holding from associate to non-associate  3,760.23

As at 31st March 2023  4,092.53

35. Financial Risk Management, Objectives and Policies

 A) Capital Management

 i) Risk Management

 The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to

 - safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders
and benefits for other stakeholders, and

 - maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

218 219Annual Report 2022-23 Annual Report 2022-23

[…]

monitors the credit markets and rebalances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and
financing cost.

 Below is the overall exposure of the Group to interest rate risk:

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
31st March

2023
31st March

2022

Variable rate borrowing  36,363.46  41,884.81

Fixed rate borrowing  1,471.21  1,491.21

Total borrowings  37,834.67  43,376.02

Note: The above borrowings do not include the interest free loans and Liability component of Optionally Convertible
Debentures. (Refer Note No. 15 & 17)

Sensitivity

Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss after tax and equity to changes in interest rates.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
31st March

2023
31st March

2022

Interest sensitivity

Interest rates increases by 100 basis points  250.18  272.45

Interest rates decrease by 100 basis points  (250.18)  (272.45)

D) Other Price Risk

 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded
price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments and bonds. The Group is
exposed to price risk arising mainly from investments in equity instruments recognised at FVTOCI.

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
31st March

2023
31st March

2022

Fair Value of Quoted Equity Investments  23.29  21.30

Total Equity Investments  23.29  21.30

Sensitivity
(` in Lakhs)

Particulars
31st March

2023
31st March

2022

Increase in market price by 5%  0.80  0.73

Decrease in market price by 5%  (0.80)  (0.73)

36. Contingent Liabilities and Commitments
  Contingent Liabilities and commitments to the extent not provided for in respect of:

(` in Lakhs)

a) Particulars
31st March

2023
31st March

2022

Excise & Service Tax Matters under dispute/ appeal  2,980.61  1,860.60

Income Tax Matters under dispute/ appeal (net of payment)  135.89  301.04

Right to Recompense available with the lenders*  27,801.00  27,801.00

*Right to recompense available to the lenders amounting to ` 27,801 Lakhs (previous year - ` 27,801 lakhs) as per Article
VIII of the Master Restructuring Agreement dated March 23, 2015 read with the Master Framework Agreement and Share
Transfer & Confirmation Agreement (“Master agreement”) executed on January 24, 2018.

b) The Indian Parliament has approved the Code on Social Security, 2020 which would impact the contributions by the
company towards Provident Fund and Gratuity. The Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for
the Code on Social Security, 2020 on November 13, 2020, and has invited suggestions from stakeholders which are
under active consideration by the Ministry. The Group will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and
will record any related impact in the period when the Code becomes effective.

c) Capital Commitment

 The capital commitment for the company amounts to ` nil (` nil)